

## **The Mizoram Gazette** EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

	-			
Regn. No. NE-313(	MZ) 2006-2008			Rs. 2/- per issue
VOL - XXXVIII	Aizawl, Friday	6.3.2009 Phalguna	15, S.E. 19	30, Issue No. 79

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. A. 46012/2/2009-GAD/Pt, the 5th March, 2009. In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (2) and (3) of the Article 166 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following Rules to further amend the Government of Mizoram (Transaction of Business) Rules, 1987 (hereinafter referred to as Principal Rules) as follows, namely :-

Short title and Commencement

1.

- These Rules may be called Government of Mizoram [Transaction (1) of Business [Amendment] Rules, 2009
- They shall come into force from the date of publication in the Mizoram (2)Gazette.
- In Rule 2 of the Principal Rules, after clause (i), the following new clause Amendment of Rule 2 2. shall be inserted as follows, namely -

"(ia) 'Parliamentary Secretary' means of Political functionary as may be appointed by the Chief Minister for one or more departments and to assist the Minister concerned of such department or departments in effective disposal of the Government business, pertaining thereto, or as may be decided by the Chief Minister."

Amendment of Rule 8 In the beginning of Rule 8 of the Principal Rules, following words and punc-3. tuation mark shall be added, namely -

"Subject to the provision contained in clause (ia) of Rule 2 of these Rules,"

Amendment of Rule 20 4. In Rule 20 of the Principal Rules, following proviso shall be added, namely -

> "Provided that in such disposal of Government business the Minister-in-charge of the department shall be assisted by the Parliamentary Secretary concerned and all Government matters requiring disposal or decision of the Minister shall be submitted to him by the Secretary of the department concerned through the Parliamentary Secretary concerned."

> > By order etc.

Vanengmawia, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, General Administration Department.

Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Government of Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawl. C/700